State of Misconsin



January 2017 Special Session Assembly Bill 11 Date of enactment: July 17, 2017 Date of publication*: July 18, 2017

2017 WISCONSIN ACT 31

AN ACT to create 20.255 (1) (ep) and 115.28 (63) of the statutes; relating to: mental health training program and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

20.255 Public instruction, department of

(1) EDUCATIONAL LEADERSHIP

(ep) Mental health training program

SECTION 2. 20.255 (1) (ep) of the statutes is created to read:

20.255 (1) (ep) *Mental health training program*. The amounts in the schedule for the mental health training program under s. 115.28 (63).

SECTION 3. 115.28 (63) of the statutes is created to read:

115.28 (63) MENTAL HEALTH TRAINING PROGRAM. Establish a mental health training support program under which the department provides training on the screening, brief intervention, and referral to treatment program, an evidence–based strategy related to addressing mental health issues in schools, to school district staff and instructional staff of charter schools under s. 118.40 (2r) or (2x). GPR A -0- -0-

2015-16

2016-17

SECTION 4. Fiscal changes.

(1) MENTAL HEALTH TRAINING PROGRAM. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of public instruction under section 20.255 (1) (ep) of the statutes the dollar amount for fiscal year 2017–18 is increased by \$200,000 to increase funding for the purpose for which the appropriation is made. In the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes the dollar amount for fiscal year 2012–18 (1) (ep) of the statutes the dollar amount for the appropriation to the department of public instruction under section 20.255 (1) (ep) of the statutes the dollar amount for fiscal year 2018–19 is increased by \$200,000 to increase funding for the purpose for which the appropriation is made.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."